

No. 17-10238

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED; FINANCIAL
SERVICES ROUNDTABLE; GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE; HUMBLE AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, doing
business as Lake Houston Chamber of Commerce; INSURED RETIREMENT
INSTITUTE; LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION; TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER
ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants – Appellees.

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - TEXAS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS -
AMARILLO; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL
ADVISORS - DALLAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND
FINANCIAL ADVISORS - FORT WORTH; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - GREAT SOUTHWEST;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS -
WICHITA FALLS;

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER
ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants – Appellees.

INDEXED ANNUITY LEADERSHIP COUNCIL; LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF THE SOUTHWEST; AMERICAN EQUITY INVESTMENT
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; MIDLAND NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY; NORTH AMERICAN COMPANY FOR LIFE AND HEALTH
INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor

EDWARD D. SIEGER
Senior Attorney

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MEGAN HANSEN
Attorney for Regulations

*U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. PARKER
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
MICHAEL SHIH
THAIS-LYN TRAYER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7268
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-6880*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
II. Regulatory Background.....	8
III. The Fiduciary Rule	11
A. Interpretation of Investment-Advice Fiduciary	12
B. Revised Exemption Structure	13
1. Best-Interest Contract Exemption	14
2. Prohibited Transaction Exemption 84-24.....	16
C. Subsequent Regulatory Developments.....	18
IV. Prior Proceedings.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Fiduciary Rule’s Interpretation of ERISA’s Definition of an Investment-Advice Fiduciary Is Reasonable.	26
A. DOL reasonably interpreted the fiduciary definition.....	26

- B. Plaintiffs’ rejoinders are unpersuasive.30
 - 1. The *Chevron* framework applies to DOL’s revised interpretation.....30
 - 2. ERISA does not unambiguously foreclose DOL’s interpretation of the fiduciary definition.32
- II. The Best-Interest Contract Exemption Is, on the Whole, a Lawful Exercise of DOL’s Authority To Issue Administrative Exemptions..... 47
- III. The BIC Exemption Does Not Impermissibly Create a Cause of Action..... 56
- IV. The BIC Exemption’s Condition Restricting Class-Litigation Waivers Should Be Vacated Insofar as It Applies to Arbitration Clauses. 59
- V. The Fiduciary Rule’s Treatment of Certain Annuities Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 65
 - A. DOL reasonably required conflicted transactions involving fixed-indexed annuities to satisfy the BIC Exemption.....66
 - B. Plaintiffs’ counterarguments are erroneous.72
 - 1. DOL reasonably determined that existing laws do not mitigate the harms of conflicted advice in the market for certain annuities.72
 - 2. DOL Adequately Addressed the Impact of the Fiduciary Rule on Investors’ Access to Certain Annuity Products.....82
- VI. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Challenge to the Fiduciary Rule Is Not Viable. 89
 - A. Plaintiffs’ constitutional claims are not properly before this Court.....89
 - B. The fiduciary rule does not violate the First Amendment.94
 - 1. The fiduciary rule is a restriction on conduct that only incidentally burdens speech.94

2. The fiduciary rule survives intermediate scrutiny even
assuming it burdens speech. 102

CONCLUSION 108

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	91
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	56
<i>American Acad. of Implant Dentistry v. Parker</i> , No. 16-50157, 2017 WL 2627976 (5th Cir. June 19, 2017)	101
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	73, 74
<i>American Fed’n of Unions Local 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the United States</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	74
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	57, 58
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	60, 61, 62, 63, 64
<i>Bannistor v. Ullman</i> , 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	54
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	90, 91
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Daniel Int’l Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1977)	105
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	88

Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.,
736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)32

Central & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)89

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 101, 102, 103

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)78

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 43

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)60

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....30

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017)25

Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 152 (1993) 28, 47

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
565 U.S. 95 (2012)62

ConocoPhillips Co. v. U.S. EPA,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010)66, 76, 82

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....29

Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA,
108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)65

Delta Found., Inc. v. United States,
303 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2002)91

Dent v. West Virginia,
129 U.S. 114 100

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)60

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 145533

Eaves v. Penn,
587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)40

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 106

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002)62

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017) 95, 96

Farm King Supply, Inc. Integrated Profit Sharing Plan & Trust v. Edward D. Jones & Co.,
884 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1989)40

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)76

FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003)45

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)55

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)61

Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield,
616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)56

Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.,
318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)58

Harris Trust Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000) 6, 103

Hines v. Alldredge,
783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015) 99, 100, 101

Hoffman Plastics Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002)62

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig,
541 U.S. 232 (2004)39

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)94

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993)27

Kagan v. City of New Orleans,
753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014) 100

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....31

Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity,
853 F.2d 322 (1988).....66

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985) 99, 100, 101

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,
486 U.S. 825 (1988)46

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T CO.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)55

Medina Cty. Env'tl Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)85

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)57

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)6, 27, 35

MM&S Fin., Inc. v. National Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
364 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2004)59

Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield,
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)99, 100

National Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez,
 217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) 8, 12, 27, 56

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 32, 44

National Small Shipments Traffic Conference v. CAB,
 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980)76

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Thomas,
 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986)76

Nebraska v. EPA,
 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)92

Newspaper Ass’n of Am. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n,
 734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)87

NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.,
 516 U.S. 85 (1995) 33, 34

Obralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
 436 U.S. 447 (1978) 25, 94, 95, 96

1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner,
 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)91

Pegram v. Herdrich,
 530 U.S. 211 (2000)35

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)61

SEC v. Waco Fin., Inc.,
 751 F.2d 831 (6th Cir. 1985)92

SEC v. Wall Street Publ’g Inst., Inc.,
 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)98

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)5, 45, 105

Serafine v. Branaman,
 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)99

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)5

Sims v. Apfel,
 530 U.S. 103 (2000)91

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011)94, 96, 98

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 74, 84

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....92

Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. U.S. EPA,
 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998)74, 75, 85

Umland v. PLANCO Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008)58

United States v. Guidry,
 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006)37

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)78

United States v. Price,
 361 U.S. 304 (1960)45

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson,
 363 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004) 91, 92

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....55

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
 516 U.S. 489 (1996)33, 34, 35, 36, 37

Verizon v. FCC,
 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)64

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 90, 91

Whitaker v. Thompson,
 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)94

Whitman v. American Trucking Assn’s,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)55

Whitman v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....32

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*19
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)26

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)44, 45, 46
 § 913(g), 124 Stat.46
 § 989J, 124 Stat. 46, 81

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
 Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 8295
 § 408, 88 Stat. 959.....7
 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....5, 28, 30
 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)-(b) 105
 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)6. 27. 34
 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii)2, 4, 6, 21, 26, 40
 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii)6. 27. 34
 29 U.S.C. § 1003(a).....5
 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)-(B)6
 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)47
 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....7
 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3)..... 7, 103
 29 U.S.C. § 110830
 29 U.S.C. § 1108(a).....2, 7, 22, 48
 29 U.S.C. § 1108(g)(11).....45
 29 U.S.C. § 1111(a).....51
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 7, 8
 29 U.S.C. § 1135 6, 30
 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....7

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 23, 59, 60, 61, 63, 64

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 *et seq.*..... 44, 45
 15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)(c).....45
 15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(3).....45

Pension Protection Act of 2006,
 Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780.....48

Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705 (codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1001 note).....8

12 U.S.C. § 5518(b)62

12 U.S.C. § 5567(d)(2).....62

15 U.S.C. § 77b(b)74

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(1) 8, 103

26 U.S.C. § 4975(c)(2) 2, 8, 22, 47, 48, 50, 51

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(1)(B).....7

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(1)(C)-(F).....7

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3)2, 4, 8, 21

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3)(A)27

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3)(C)27

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3)(ii)26

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13313

29 U.S.C. § 157.....62

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)62

Tex. Occ. Code § 801.252..... 101

Tex. Occ. Code § 801.351 101

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(a).....27
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(b)(1).....27
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1) (2015).....9
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408g-148
29 C.F.R. § 2550.408g-248

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)4
Am. Bar Ass’n Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct:
 R. 1.7(a) 105
 R. 1.7(b)..... 105

Legislative Materials:

120 Cong. Rec. (1974):
 p. 397728
 pp. 3982-83.....37
 p. 3983.....28
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973).....37
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973).....37

Other Authorities:

Federal Ins. Office, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
Annual Report on the Insurance Industry (Sept. 2015).....77

40 Fed. Reg. 50842 (Oct. 31, 1975)40

41 Fed. Reg. 56760 (Dec. 29, 1976).....40, 41, 43

42 Fed. Reg. 32395 (June 24, 1977)16

43 Fed. Reg. 47713 (Oct. 17, 1978) 8, 49

49 Fed. Reg. 13208 (Apr. 3, 1984)16

80 Fed. Reg. 21928 (Apr. 20, 2015)76

81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016), *amended by*
 82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017)12

81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016), *corrected at*
 81 Fed. Reg. 44773 (July 11, 2016), *and amended by*
 82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017)14

81 Fed. Reg. 21089 (Apr. 8, 2016), *corrected at*
 81 Fed. Reg. 44784 (July 11, 2016), *and amended by*
 82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017)15

81 Fed. Reg. 21147 (Apr. 8, 2016), *amended by*
 82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017)17

82 Fed. Reg. 7336 (Jan. 19, 2017)87

82 Fed. Reg. 9675 (Feb. 7, 2017)19

82 Fed. Reg. 16902 (Apr. 7, 2017) 13, 15, 18, 19

Greg Iacurci, *Department of Labor’s Fiduciary Rule Blamed for Insurers’
 Massive Hit on Variable Annuity Sales*, InvestmentNews (Mar. 28, 2017),
[http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20170328/FREE/170329922/
 department-of-labors-fiduciary-rule-blamed-for-insurers-massive-hit](http://www.investmentnews.com/article/20170328/FREE/170329922/department-of-labors-fiduciary-rule-blamed-for-insurers-massive-hit) 88, 89

Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)26

Reorganization Plan No. 4, 43 Fed. Reg. 47713 (Oct. 17, 1978)
(codified at 29 U.S.C. § 1001 note) 8, 49

U.S. Dep’t of Labor:
Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2017-02
(May 22, 2017), <https://go.usa.gov/xNH3k>20

Request for Information Regarding the Fiduciary Rule and
Prohibited Transaction Exemptions (June 29, 2017),
<https://go.usa.gov/xNH38> 15, 20
